29 February		  31 August
	 2008		 2007
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000
Deferred tax assets	 –		 –
Deferred tax liabilities	 –		 291
	 –		 291

17	 Share capital
	 Number of shares	  Amount (HK$’000)
	 29 February		  31 August	 	 29 February		  31 August
	 2008		  2007	 	 2008		  2007
Authorised:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each 	 2,000,000,000		  2,000,000,000	 	 200,000		  200,000
Issued and fully paid:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.10 each

At the beginning of the period/year	 616,503,404		  614,175,404	 	 61,650		  61,417
Shares issued in respect of scrip dividend of the previous year	 11,227,213		  –	 	 1,123		  –
Shares issued upon exercise of share options	 10,715,000		  2,328,000 	 	 1,072		  233
At the end of the period/year	 638,445,617		  616,503,404	 	 63,845		  61,650

The movement of outstanding share options during the period was as follows:

		  Number of		  Number of
		  share		  share
	 Exercise prices of	 options		  options
	 share options	 outstanding		  outstanding
	 before		  after		 at 1 September										   at 29 February
Date of grant	 adjustment		  adjustment		  2007		  Adjustment		  Granted		  Exercised		  Lapsed		  2008
	 	 	 (note)	 	 	 	 (note)
2002 Share Option Scheme

3 June 2004	 HK$1.4700	 	 HK$1.4700	 	 6,000,000	 	 –	 	 –	 	 (6,000,000	)	 –	 	 –
21 October 2004	 HK$1.5400	 	 HK$1.5339	 	 8,340,000	 	 32,397	 	 –	 	 (280,000	)	 –	 	 8,092,397
5 January 2005	 HK$1.5400	 	 HK$1.5339	 	 16,000,000	 	 63,292	 	 –	 	 –	 	 –	 	 16,063,292
3 October 2005	 HK$0.8100	 	 HK$0.8100	 	 1,000,000	 	 –	 	 –	 	 (1,000,000	)	 –	 	 –
22 May 2006	 HK$0.6600	 	 HK$0.6573	 	 28,940,000	 	 101,301	 	 –	 	 (3,370,000	)	 –	 	 25,671,301
3 July 2006	 HK$0.6800	 	 HK$0.6773	 	 700,000	 	 2,769	 	 –	 	 –	 	 –	 	 702,769
3 August 2006	 HK$0.7100	 	 HK$0.7072	 	 70,000	 	 277	 	 –	 	 –	 	 –	 	 70,277
22 November 2006	 HK$0.7300	 	 HK$0.7271	 	 200,000	 	 534	 	 –	 	 (65,000	)	 –	 	 135,534
23 May 2007	 HK$2.0300	 	 HK$2.0219	 	 100,000	 	 396	 	 –	 	 –	 	 –	 	 100,396
12 December 2007	 HK$2.4500	 	 HK$2.4403	 	 –	 	 3,956	 	 1,000,000	 	 –	 	 –	 	 1,003,956
6 February 2008	 HK$1.7700	 	 Not applicable	 	 –	 	 –	 	 6,000,000	 	 –	 	 –	 	 6,000,000
11 February 2008	 HK$1.8800	 	 Not applicable	 	 –	 	 –	 	 6,000,000	 	 –	 	 –	 	 6,000,000
15 February 2008	 HK$1.7700	 	 Not applicable	 	 –	 	 –	 	 4,000,000	 	 –	 	 –	 	 4,000,000
	 	 	 	 	 61,350,000	 	 204,922	 	 17,000,000	 	 (10,715,000	)	 –	 	 67,839,922

Note: 	 As a result of allotment of 11,227,213 new shares to shareholders who elected to receive the 2007 Final Dividend in
shares on 4 February 2008, the exercise price of and the number of share subject to the 51,805,000 share options
outstanding on 21 December 2007 (being the Record Date for determining the entitlement of 2007 Final Dividend)